PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Saddy R. Garcia	09/14/2011
Bradley Winterroth	09/26/2011
Ryan Nicholas Luby	09/14/2011
Larry Miller	09/14/2011
Christopher C. Dyer	09/16/2011
Benjamin J. Gray	09/16/2011
Allan J. Meredith	09/16/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Biomet Microfixation, LLC	
Street Address:	1520 Tradeport Drive	
City:	Jacksonville	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32218	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13134253
Application Number:	29373891
Application Number:	29373886
Application Number:	29373890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)364-4285 Phone: 2483644300

Email: bagos@warnpartners.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ernest E. Helms

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0706 13134253

CH \$160,00

Address Line 1: 691 N. Squirrel Road

Address Line 2: Suite 140

Address Line 4: Auburn Hills, MICHIGAN 48326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BIO-00002, 4, 5, 6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ernest E. Helms

Total Attachments: 56

source=bio00002assignment#page1.tif source=bio00002assignment#page2.tif source=bio00002assignment#page3.tif source=bio00002assignment#page4.tif source=bio00002assignment#page5.tif source=bio00002assignment#page6.tif source=bio00002assignment#page7.tif source=bio00002assignment#page8.tif source=bio00002assignment#page9.tif source=bio00002assignment#page10.tif source=bio00002assignment#page11.tif source=bio00002assignment#page12.tif source=bio00002assignment#page13.tif source=bio00002assignment#page14.tif source=bio00004assignment#page1.tif source=bio00004assignment#page2.tif source=bio00004assignment#page3.tif source=bio00004assignment#page4.tif source=bio00004assignment#page5.tif source=bio00004assignment#page6.tif source=bio00004assignment#page7.tif source=bio00004assignment#page8.tif source=bio00004assignment#page9.tif source=bio00004assignment#page10.tif source=bio00004assignment#page11.tif source=bio00004assignment#page12.tif source=bio00004assignment#page13.tif source=bio00004assignment#page14.tif source=bio00005assignment#page1.tif source=bio00005assignment#page2.tif source=bio00005assignment#page3.tif source=bio00005assignment#page4.tif source=bio00005assignment#page5.tif source=bio00005assignment#page6.tif source=bio00005assignment#page7.tif source=bio00005assignment#page8.tif source=bio00005assignment#page9.tif source=bio00005assignment#page10.tif source=bio00005assignment#page11.tif source=bio00005assignment#page12.tif source=bio00005assignment#page13.tif source=bio00005assignment#page14.tif source=bio00006assignment#page1.tif source=bio00006assignment#page2.tif source=bio00006assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0707 source=bio00006assignment#page4.tif source=bio00006assignment#page5.tif source=bio00006assignment#page6.tif source=bio00006assignment#page7.tif source=bio00006assignment#page8.tif source=bio00006assignment#page9.tif source=bio00006assignment#page10.tif source=bio00006assignment#page11.tif source=bio00006assignment#page12.tif source=bio00006assignment#page13.tif source=bio00006assignment#page14.tif

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0708

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Surgical Device With Smart Bit Recognition Collet Assembly to Set a Desired Application Mode, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States as U.S. Patent Application No. 13/134,253, filed June 2, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters

1

SJF/pn

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Inthe Marina
 -	Saddy R. Garcia
Date: 9/14/11	
United States of America State of County of Dunce State of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of County of	
On this day of September personally came Saddy R. Garcia described in and who executed the foregoing inst of the same.	
Comm# DD0764525 F NOT Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assn., Inc.	ary Public
	Bradley Winterroth
Date:	
United States of America) State of) ss.: County of)	
On this day of personally came <u>Bradley Winterroth</u> described in and who executed the foregoing instroof the same.	,, before me , to me known to be the individual rument, and acknowledged execution
Nota	ary Public

4

REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0712

Ja Many
Ryan Nicholas Łuby
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America State of
On this
Expires 3/3/2012 Notary Public Florida Notary Assn., Inc. 5
- A M Mark
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America) State of <u>Florida</u>) ss.: County of <u>June O</u>
On this day of, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Notary Public Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assn., Inc.
When the state of

Christopher	C. Dyer
Date: 9/16/2011	4
United States of America) State of (An) 50 5) ss.: County of (Don 500)	
On this lost day of Soptember 2011 personally came Christopher C. Dyer, to me known to described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknown the same.	o be the individual
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires	<u>alvionce</u>
Benjamin .	<u>∕ı</u> J. Gray
Date: 9-16-2011	
United States of America) State of	
On this <u>loth</u> day of <u>phenber</u> , <u>Oll</u> personally came <u>Benjamin J. Gray</u> , to me known to described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknown the same.	_, before me o be the individual wledged execution
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires Authority Public Notary Public	laurence

6

13/134,253

United States of America
State of
County of

On this day of day of to the personally came Allan J. Meredith to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Konsas

7

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0715

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Surgical Device With Smart Bit Recognition Collet Assembly to Set a Desired Application Mode, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States as U.S. Patent Application No. 13/134,253, filed June 2, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters

1

SJF/pn

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Saddy R. Garcia
Date:	
United States of America State of County of)) ss.:)
On this day of personally came Saddy R. Garcia described in and who executed the fore of the same.	,, before me , to me known to be the individual going instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public .
	Bradley Winterroth
Date: 9 24 2011	
United States of America State of Florida County of Polk)) ss.:)
personally came Bradley Winterroth	, before me , to me known to be the individual going instrument, and acknowledged execution
Notary Public State of Florida Kristin Jorgensen My Commission EE050372 Expires 02/25/2015	Notary Public

			Ryan Nicholas Luby	
Date:				
United States of State of County of	America —————)) ss.:)		
On this personally came described in and of the same.			, before me to me known to be the individua ent, and acknowledged execution	
		Notary	Public	***************************************
		·		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Larry Miller	
Date:			Larry Milion	
United States of State of County of	America)) ss.:)		
On this personally came described in and of the same.			, before me to me known to be the individua ent, and acknowledged executio	
		Notary F	Public	

13/134,253

			Christopher C. Dyer	
Date:				
United States of A State of County of	America)) ss.:)		
On this personally came described in and v of the same.	day of Christopher C. Dyer who executed the fore		, before me me known to be the individua t, and acknowledged execution	
		Notary Pu	blic	
			Davidad I Company	
			Benjamin J. Gray	
Date:		·		
United States of A State of County of	America) _) ss.: _)		
On this personally came described in and vote the same.	day of Benjamin J. Gray who executed the fore		, before me me known to be the individua , and acknowledged executio	
		Notary Pu	olic	

		-	Allan J. Meredith
Date:		_	
United States of A	ımerica)	
State of) ss.:	
County of)	
On this	day of	;	, before me
personally came	Allan J. Meredith		, to me known to be the individual
described in and vof the same.	who executed the fore	egoing instru	 ument, and acknowledged execution
		Nota	ry Public

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Driver Bit For a Lactosorbic Surgical Fastener, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,891, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs

1

SJF/pn

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Saddy Parision
	Saddy R. Garcia
Date: 9/14/11	
United States of America) State of <u>florido</u>) so County of <u>Duval</u>	s.:
On this day of	to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution
KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assa., Inc	Notary Public
	Bradley Winterroth
Date:	•
United States of America) State of) ss County of)	· 3.;
On this day of personally came <u>Bradley Winterroth</u> described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, before me , to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public

29/373,891

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0726

My Waly
Ryan Nicholas Luby
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America State of County of United States of America State of June State State of June State
On this day of,
of the same. KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Expires 3/3/2012
Florida Notary Assa., Inc. Notary Public
A Wyhl
Larry Miller
Date:
United States of America State of County of United States of America State of State
On this
KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assn., Inc

29/373,891

Christopher C. Dyer	
Date: 9/16/201/	
United States of America	
State of $6000000000000000000000000000000000000$	
County of Ohnson)	
On this 16th day of Spotember 2011, before me	
personally came Christopher C. Dyer , to me known to be the individual	
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution	
of the same.	
fille Diamonce	
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public Notary Public	
State of Kansas (2.2011) My Appointment Expires (2.2011)	
1 My Appointment Expires	
M_{\bullet}^{-}	
The state of the s	
Benjámin J. Gray	
Date: 9-16-2011	
United States of America)	
State of Hanson) ss.:	
County of $\frac{P(C) \cdot S(C)}{C}$)	
On this \ QqL day of Sptcmber 201) , before me	
personally came Benjamin J. Gray , to me known to be the individual	
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution	
of the same.	
Hillo D ROLDADCE	ورر
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public	
Notary Public State of Kansas () 27 / 1	
My Appointment Expires 10/07/	

6

29/373,891

PATENT

REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0728

Allan J. Meredith

Date: 9/14///	
United States of America)	
State of	
County of Ganage (
On this 10th day of Soptembe	, before me
personally came Allan J. Meredith	to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing in	strument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires	Julie D Rawience

7

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0729

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Driver Bit For a Lactosorbic Surgical Fastener, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,891, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs

1

SJF/pn

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Saddy R. Garcia
Date:	-
United States of America State of County of) _) ss.: _)
On this day of personally came <u>Saddy R. Garcia</u> described in and who executed the foregon the same.	, before me , to me known to be the individual going instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public
Date: 9/26/2011	Bradley Winterroth
United States of America State of Florida County of Polk) _) ss.: _)
personally came <u>Bradley Winterroth</u>	to me known to be the individual oing instrument, and acknowledged execution
Notary Public State of Florida Kristin Jorgensen My Commission EE050372 Expires 02/25/2015	Notary Public

		Ryan Nicholas Luby	
Date:		<u> </u>	
United States of A State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and of the same.	day of Ryan Nicholas L who executed the f	, before by to me known to be the incregoing instrument, and acknowledged e	ndividual
		Notary Public	
		Larry Miller	
Date:			
United States of A State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and vote the same.	day of Larry Miller who executed the f	, to me known to be the incregoing instrument, and acknowledged e	ndividual
		Notary Public	

29/373,891

		 	Christophe	r C. Dyer
Date:		-		
United States of Ame State of County of	rica) _) ss.: _)		
On this personally came Club described in and who of the same.	day of hristopher C. Dyer executed the foreg		•	, before me to be the individual owledged execution
		Notary	Public	No. of the Control of
		***************************************	Benjamin	J. Grav
Date:		-	201,411.111	o. G.ay
United States of Ame State of County of	rica) _) ss.: _)		
On this personally came Be described in and who of the same.	day ofenjamin J. Gray executed the foreg			, before me to be the individual owledged execution
		Notary	Public	

		Nagara (Mariana)	Allan J. Meredith
Date:		·	
United States of A	merica)	
State of) ss.:	
County of)	
On this	day of	1	, before me
personally came	Allan J. Meredith		, to me known to be the individual
described in and v	who executed the fore	egoing instru	ment, and acknowledged execution
of the same.			
			
		Notar	y Public

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Driver Bit For A Surgical Screw, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,886, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1

SJF/pn

Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Sully Glancier
	Saddy R. Garcia
Date: 4/14/11	
United States of America State of County of Division The state of the state o	SS.:
On this day of personally cameSaddy R. Garcia described in and who executed the foregoin of the same.	X X X
KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assn., Inc	Notary Public
	Bradley Winterroth
Date:	
United States of America) State of) s County of)	6S.:
On this day of day of dersonally came Bradley Winterroth described in and who executed the foregoin of the same.	,, before me , to me known to be the individual g instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public
	Hotary I abito

of Maly
Ryan Nicholas Luby
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America State of County of Duve D State of County of
On this day of the personally came Ryan Nicholas Luby, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
KIMBERLY L. REED Comm# DD0764525 Expires 3/3/2012 Florida Notary Assn., Inc
Date:
United States of America) State of
On this day of,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Florida Notary Assn., Inc

	Officiopher O. Dye
Date: 9/16/2011	
United States of America) State of <u>hansas</u>) so County of <u>Johnson</u>)	S.;
On this day of	, to me known to be the individual
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires	Notary Public
	Mill My Benjamin J. Gray
Date: 9-16-2011	
United States of America) State of <u>hansas</u>) ss County of <u>Johnson</u>	3:
On this <u>losh</u> day of <u>Soptemb</u> personally came <u>Benjamin J. Gray</u> described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, to me known to be the individual
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires 9-20-1	Oldie O Rowson Co Notary Public

29/373,886

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0742 United States of America

State of Stat

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors):

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Driver Bit For A Surgical Screw, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,886, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1

\$JF/pn

Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Saddy R. Garcia
Date:	
United States of America State of County of) _) ss.: _)
On this day of personally came Saddy R. Garcia described in and who executed the foregother forms of the same.	, to me known to be the individual oing instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public
Date: 9/26/11	By LA Bradley Winterroth
United States of America State of Florida County of Polk) _) ss.: _)
personally came Bradley Winterroth	, to me known to be the individual ping instrument, and acknowledged execution
Notary Public State of Florida Kristin Jorgensen My Commission EE050372 Expires 02/25/2015	Ņotary Public

		Ryan Nicholas Luby	
Date:			
United States of State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and of the same.	day of Ryan Nicholas I who executed the	,, before me uby, to me known to be the indivi foregoing instrument, and acknowledged exec	
		Notary Public	
	,		
		Larry Miller	
Date:			•
United States of State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and of the same.	day of Larry Miller who executed the	, to me known to be the indivi foregoing instrument, and acknowledged exec	
		Notary Public	

		Chris	topher C. Dyer
Date:		_	
United States of State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and of the same.	day of Christopher C. Dyer who executed the fore		, before me nown to be the individual acknowledged execution
		Notary Public	
		Ben	jamin J. Gray
Date:		_	
United States of a State of County of	America)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and of the same.	day of Benjamin J. Gray who executed the fore		, before me nown to be the individual acknowledged execution
		Notary Public	

29/373,886

ı

			Allan J. Meredith
Date:			
United States of A	merica)	
State of) ss.:	
County of			
On this	day of	1	, before me
personally came	Allan J. Meredith		, to me known to be the individual
described in and v	who executed the fore	egoing instru	ment, and acknowledged execution
of the same.			
		Notar	y Public
		INOLAL	y rubiio

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Bit For A Surgical Drill, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,890, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1

SJF/pn

Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Jack Garisa
	Ş⁵addy R. Garcia
Date: 9/14/11	
United States of America State of Alouda County of Dunca O)) ss.:)
On this day of	, to me known to be the individual ing instrument, and acknowledged execution Notary Public
	Bradley Winterroth
Date:	
United States of America) State of) ss.:
On this day of personally came <u>Bradley Winterroth</u> described in and who executed the foregoi of the same.	,, before me, to me known to be the individual ing instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0754

In 11 Luly
Ryan Nicholas Luby
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America State of County of Output Divide States of America State of Output Divide States of America State of Output Divide States of America Output Divide St
On this
Florida Notary Assn., Inc. Notary Public
Date: 9/14/11
United States of America State of County of Output
On this day of,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
KIMBERLY L. REED Notary Public Expires 3/3/2012

Christopher C. Dyer
Date: $\frac{9/16/2011}{}$
United States of America State of County of One of the control of
On this day of,,,, before me personally came Christopher C. Dyer, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires. 9-246-11
Benjamin J. Gray
Date: 9-/6-2011
United States of America State of (County of
On this
JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public State of Kansas My Appointment Expires Notary Public Notary Public

Date: United States of America State of) ss.: County of 16th day of September. On this personally came Allan J. Meredith , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. JULIE D. LAWRENCE Notary Public

7

REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0757

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Saddy R. Garcia, residing at 841 Gerona Road, Saint Augustine, Florida 32086; Bradley Winterroth, residing at 27514 Raven Brook Road, Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544; Ryan Nicholas Luby, residing at 718 Vecuna Road, Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233; Larry Miller, residing at 13 Seatrout Street, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082; Christopher C. Dyer, residing at 12617 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66213; Benjamin J. Gray, residing at 40 W. 70th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 6413; and Allan J. Meredith, 13216 W. 132nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66213 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Bit For A Surgical Drill, set forth in a Patent application for Design Patent of the United States as U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/373,890, filed June 3, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Biomet Microfixation, LLC, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Florida having its principal place of business at 1520 Tradeport Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Design Patent of the United States, and in and to any Design Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Design Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Design Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Designs Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1

SJF/pn

Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Designs Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Designs Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant to and agree with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, make all lawful declarations and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Designs Patent and applications for Designs Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns except for reimbursement of reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignors, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Designs Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Designs Patent or applications for Designs Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Designs Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Designs Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Designs Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Designs Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WARN PARTNERS, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 38503

AND Assignors acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

	Saddy R. Garcia
Date:	
United States of America State of County of) _) ss.: _)
On this day of personally came <u>Saddy R. Garcia</u> described in and who executed the foregon of the same.	, to me known to be the individual oing instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public
Date: <u>9/26/2011</u>	By Winterroth Bradley Winterroth
United States of America State of Flocida County of Polk) _) ss.: _)
On this <u>26</u> day of <u>Septementally came</u> Bradley Winterroth described in and who executed the foregon of the same.	,, before me, to me known to be the individual ping instrument, and acknowledged execution
Notary Public State of Florida Kristin Jorgensen My Commission EE050372 Expires 02/25/2015	Notary Public

	Ryan Nicholas Luby
Date:	
United States of America State of County of)) ss.:)
On this day of personally came <u>Ryan Nicholas</u> described in and who executed th of the same.	, , before me s Luby , to me known to be the individual se foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public
	Larry Miller
Date:	
United States of America State of County of)) ss.:)
On this day of personally cameLarry Miller described in and who executed th of the same.	, to me known to be the individual e foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0762

			Christopher C. Dyer
Date:			
United States of A State of County of	America)) ss.: ·)	
On this	day of Christopher C. Dy who executed the fo		, before me , to me known to be the individual nent, and acknowledged execution
		Notary	Public
		And the state of t	Benjamin J. Gray
Date:		<u></u>	
United States of A State of County of	merica)) ss.:)	
On this personally came described in and vote the same.	day of Benjamin J. Gray who executed the for		, before me , to me known to be the individual ent, and acknowledged execution
		Notary	Public

		Allan J. Meredith
merica)	
) ss.:	
day of		, before me
Allan J. Meredith		, to me known to be the individual
ho executed the for	egoing instru	ment, and acknowledged execution
	Notor	v Public
	day of Allan J. Meredith	day of, Allan J. Meredith ho executed the foregoing instru

RECORDED: 10/10/2011